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Honorable Barry L. Mullins

County Attorney

Mullins & Williams

2600 Sixth Street

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35401

Funds - County Commissions - County Commissioners - Counties - Tuscaloosa County

The expenditure of county funds on road projects by members of the county com​mission would usurp the authority of the Tuscaloosa County Engineer and would be contrary to the provisions of Act No. 85-106.

Dear Mr. Mullins:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa County Commission.

QUESTIONS


1.
May the Tuscaloosa County Commission establish discretionary funds for each commission dis​trict to be expended at the direction of the commis​sioner for each district and which are funded by the general fund and the road and bridge fund?


2.
May the Tuscaloosa County Commission establish discretionary funds for each commission dis​trict, which shall be expended by the Tuscaloosa County Engineer upon recommendations by majority vote of the commission?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In Tuscaloosa County, a local law, Act No. 85-106, provides for the employment of a county engineer.  His duties are set forth in section 9 of the act:


It shall be the duty of the county engineer of Tus​caloosa County . . . to maintain and construct all county roads on the basis of the county as a unit, without regard to any district or beat lines, insofar as is practicable and feasible.
1985 Ala. Acts No. 85-106, 139 (emphasis added).


This Office has considered language similar to this language before:


Because the foregoing Act specifies that it is the duty of the Crenshaw County Engineer to “employ, supervise and direct all such assistants as are necessary properly to maintain and con​struct the public roads, highways [and] bridges . . . of Crenshaw County” and further provides that it is the county engineer who shall prescribe the duties of workers employed to maintain the pub​lic county roads, it is the opinion of this office that the assignment of a crew of highway workers and equipment to an individual Cren​shaw County Commis​sioner would usurp the duties and authority of the Cren​shaw County Engineer and would be contrary to the provisions of Act 87-420.

Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable Dwight Faulk, Chairman, Crenshaw County Commission, dated September 1, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00422.


More recently, this Office opined that:


Reading these provisions, as well as the context of the entire Act, evi​dences the intent of the Legisla​ture to remove from the county com​missioners direct supervision of the maintenance and construction of county roads in Bibb County, and to place such super​vision under a county engineer, or in certain cases, a road supervisor.


The apparent intent of the Act is to place with the county engineer the overall and day-to-day supervision of the county’s road and bridge function.  This respon​sibility includes the employment, discharge, super​vi​sion, and direc​tion of all employees assigned to this function.  It is apparent that it is the responsibility of the county commission to hire and discharge the county engi​neer and set overall priorities regarding new roads to be constructed and roads to be changed.

Attorney General’s opinion to Honorable Vadus Moore, Chairman, Bibb County Commission, dated April 6, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00162.

CONCLUSION


The Legislature has given the Tuscaloosa County Engineer the authority “to maintain and construct all county roads on the basis of the county as a unit, without regard to any district or beat lines,” and, in so doing, has removed the authority of the county commission to make these decisions.  Under the facts presented, and pursuant to the specific language of Act No. 85-106, to allow the members of the county commission to expend county funds on road projects in their districts would usurp the authority of the Tuscaloosa County Engineer and would be contrary to the provisions of Act No. 85-106.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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